

No. S219783

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA**

---

SIERRA CLUB, REVIVE THE SAN JOAQUIN and LEAGUE OF  
WOMEN VOTERS OF FRESNO,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

COUNTY OF FRESNO  
Defendants-Respondent,

FRIANT RANCH LP, et al.,  
Real Parties in Interest-Respondent.

SUPREME COURT  
FILED

FEB 18 2015

Frank A. McGuire, Clerk

Deputy

---

After a Published Decision by The Court of Appeal, filed May 27, 2014  
Fifth Appellate District Case No. F066798

Appeal from Superior Court of California, County of Fresno  
Case No. 11CECG00726  
Honorable Rosendo A. Peña, Jr.

---

**ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

---

LAW OFFICE OF SARA HEDGPETH-HARRIS

Sara Hedgpeth-Harris (Bar No. 124114)

5445 E. Lane Avenue

Fresno, CA 93727

Ph: 559-233-0907

Email: sara.hedgpethharris@shh-law.com

Attorney for Sierra Club, Revive the San Joaquin and League of Women  
Voters of Fresno.

No. S219783

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA**

---

SIERRA CLUB, REVIVE THE SAN JOAQUIN and LEAGUE OF  
WOMEN VOTERS OF FRESNO,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

COUNTY OF FRESNO

Defendants-Respondent,

FRIANT RANCH LP, et al.,

Real Parties in Interest-Respondent.

---

After a Published Decision by The Court of Appeal, filed May 27, 2014  
Fifth Appellate District Case No. F066798

Appeal from Superior Court of California, County of Fresno  
Case No. 11CECG00726  
Honorable Rosendo A. Peña, Jr.

---

**ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

---

LAW OFFICE OF SARA HEDGPETH-HARRIS

Sara Hedgpeth-Harris (Bar No. 124114)

5445 E. Lane Avenue

Fresno, CA 93727

Ph: 559-233-0907

Email: [sara.hedgpethharris@shh-law.com](mailto:sara.hedgpethharris@shh-law.com)

Attorney for Sierra Club, Revive the San Joaquin and League of Women  
Voters of Fresno.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page No.</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	6
III. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	7
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	12
V. DISCUSSION.....	12
A. The Court Must Exercise Its Independent Judgment When Determining The Sufficiency Of An EIR As An Informative Document. ....	12
1. Whether An Agency Has Complied With CEQA's Information Disclosure Requirements Presents A Legal Issue. ....	12
2. The Court Is The Subject Matter Expert When Determining Whether An EIR Complies With CEQA's Legal Standards. ....	16
3. The Standard Of Review Does Not Change If The Legal Standard Is Not Explicit. ....	18
4. Change Can Only Come From The State Legislature. ...	24
B. The EIR's Consideration And Discussion Of The Project's Significant Air Quality Impacts Does Not Comply With Guidelines Section 15126.2 (a).....	24
1. Principles of Statutory Interpretation.....	24
2. The EIR Does Not Comply With Applicable Legal Standards. ....	25

C. The Friant Ranch EIR Does Not Comply With CEQA's Legal Standards For The Consideration And Discussion Of Mitigation Measures to Minimize The Project's Significant Air Quality Impacts..... 32

1. Background..... 32

2. Legal Standards..... 32

3. The EIR Does Not Comply With The Legal Standards.. 33

D. CEQA's Legal Standards For Mitigation Do Not Change When A Significant Environmental Impact Cannot Be Reduced To Less-Than-Significant. .... 35

VI. CONCLUSION..... 36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page No.</b>
 <b>STATE CASES</b>	
<i>Ass'n of Irrigated Residents v. County of Madera</i> (2003) 107 Cal. App. 4th 1383 .....	5
<i>Bakersfield Citizens for Local Control v. City of Bakersfield</i> (2004) 124 Cal. App. 4th 1184, 1198, .....	15, 27
<i>Barthelemy v. Chino Basin Mun. Water Dist.</i> (1995) 38 Cal.App.4th 1609 .....	15
<i>Berkeley Keep Jets Over the Bay Comm. v. Board of Port Com'rs</i> (2001) 91 Cal.App.4th at 1355 .....	14, 29
<i>Cal. Native Plant Soc'y v. City of Santa Cruz</i> (2009) 177 Cal.App.4th 957 .....	15
<i>Cal. Teachers Ass'n v. Governing Bd. of Rialto Unified School Dist.</i> (1997) 14 Cal.4th 627, 632-33 .....	24
<i>Chaparral Greens v. City of Chula Vista</i> (1996) 50 Cal.App.4th 1134 .....	15
<i>Citizens of Goleta Valley v. Bd. of Supervisors</i> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 553 .....	21
<i>Comtys. For A Better Env't v. S. Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist.</i> (2010) 48 Cal.4th 310, 322 .....	2
<i>Dyna-Med, Inc. v. Fair Employment &amp; Housing Com.</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 1379 .....	25
<i>Ebbetts Pass Forest Watch v. Cal. Dep't of Forestry And Fire Prot.</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 936, 954 .....	passim
<i>Fed'n of Hillside and Canyon Ass'ns v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2000) 83 Cal.App.4th 1252, 1259 .....	15, 35
<i>Friends of Mammoth v. Board of Supervisors</i> (1972) 8 Cal.3d 247.....	2, 18, 19

<i>In re Bay-Delta Programmatic Envtl. Impact Report Coordinated Proceedings</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 1143 .....	21
<i>Laurel Heights Improvement Association v. Regents of University of California</i> (1988) 47 Cal.3d 376, 404 .....	passim
<i>Laurel Heights Improvement Association v. Regents of University of California</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 1112, 1129 .....	20, 22, 24
<i>Neighbors for Smart Rail v. Exposition Metro Line Const. Authority</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 439 .....	13, 19, 23, 31
<i>No Oil, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1974) 13 Cal.3d 68 .....	6
<i>People v. County of Kern</i> (1974) 39 Cal.App.3d 830, 842 .....	2
<i>Santa Clarita Org. for Planning the Env't v. County of Los Angeles</i> (2003) 106 Cal.App.4th 715 .....	28
<i>Santa Monica Baykeeper v. City of Malibu</i> (2011) 193 Cal.App.4th 1538 .....	15
<i>Santiago County Water Dist. v. County of Orange</i> (1981) 118 Cal.App.3d 818, 823 .....	2, 15
<i>Save our Peninsula Comty. v. Monterey County Bd. of Supervisors</i> (2001) 87 Cal.App.4th 99 .....	15
<i>Sierra Club v. State Bd. of Forestry</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 1215 .....	28
<i>Sierra Club v. Super. Ct.</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 157 .....	25
<i>Vineyard Area Citizens for Responsible Growth, Inc. v. City of Rancho Cordova</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 412, 431 .....	passim
<i>W. States Petroleum Ass'n v. Super. Ct.</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 559, 571 .....	3, 16, 18, 20
<i>Yamaha Corp. of Am. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 1, 8 .....	passim

**PUBLIC RESOURCES CODE**

§ 21000 ..... 1  
§ 20161 ..... 1, 15  
§ 21000 ..... 1, 35  
§ 21001 ..... 1, 35  
§ 21002 ..... 1, 35  
§ 21002.1 ..... 1, 16, 35  
§ 21061 ..... 25, 33  
§ 21080 ..... 3  
§ 21083 ..... 18  
§ 21083.1 ..... 18  
§ 21100 ..... 25, 33  
§ 21151 ..... 1  
§ 21153 ..... 33  
§ 21160 ..... 28  
§ 21168.5 ..... passim  
§ 21177 ..... 15

**CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS, CEQA GUIDELINES**

§ 15000 ..... 1  
§ 15002 ..... 32  
§ 15003 ..... 1, 25, 35  
§ 15004 ..... 30  
§ 15020 ..... 30  
§ 15021 ..... 32  
§ 15097 ..... 34  
§ 15126 ..... 25, 33  
§ 15126.2 ..... passim  
§ 15126.4 ..... passim  
§ 15144 ..... 30  
§ 15145 ..... 30  
§ 15370 ..... 33

**CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS TITLE 17**

§ 95603 ..... 28

**HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE**

§ 39657 ..... 28  
§ 44306 ..... 28  
§ 44361 ..... 28
